### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bus-Tech, LLC		112/29/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bus-Tech Holding, Inc.	
Street Address:	76 South Street	
City:	Hopkinton	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01748	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1628045	BUS-TECH
Registration Number:	3856287	BUS-TECH
Registration Number:	2956371	DATABLASTER
Registration Number:	3025675	MAINFRAME APPLIANCE FOR NETWORKING
Registration Number:	3514658	MAINFRAME APPLIANCE FOR STORAGE
Registration Number:	3257971	MAINFRAME DATA LIBRARY
Registration Number:	3583885	VIRTUENT

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(508)293-7189 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: trademarks@emc.com Correspondent Name: Scott A. Ouellette, Esq. Address Line 1: 176 South Street Address Line 2: Legal Dept.

Address Line 4: Hopkinton, MASSACHUSETTS 01748

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004573 FRAME: 0471

900195993

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TM BUSTECHLLC TO HOLDING	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott A. Ouellette	
Signature:	/scott a. ouellette/	
Date:	07/01/2011	
Total Attachments: 3 source=BusTechLLCtoBusTechHoldingAssnmt#page1.tif source=BusTechLLCtoBusTechHoldingAssnmt#page2.tif source=BusTechLLCtoBusTechHoldingAssnmt#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004573 FRAME: 0472

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS AND DOMAIN NAMES

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is effective as of the date of signature below, by and between Bus-Tech, LLC, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 110 Horizon Drive, Suite 210, Raleigh, North Carolina 27615 (hereinafter, together with all subsidiary and affiliate companies which it now or hereafter owns, or controls, "Company"), and Bus-Tech Holding, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 176 South Street, Hopkinton, Massachusetts 01748 ("Parent").

WHEREAS, Company owns certain patents and patent applications which are listed on attached <u>Schedule 1</u> ("<u>Assigned Patents</u>"), certain trademarks and trademark applications and copyright registrations which are listed on attached <u>Schedule 2</u> ("<u>Assigned Trademarks and Copyrights</u>"), and certain domain names which are listed on attached <u>Schedule 3</u> ("<u>Assigned Domain Names</u>");

WHEREAS, Parent desires to receive from Company assignments to the Assigned Patents, Assigned Trademarks and Copyrights, and Assigned Domain Names;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Company hereby assigns to Parent, all of (a) Company's entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for and collect past damages, in and to the Assigned Patents, and any and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations thereof, and all pending applications therefor, which claim priority from any application from which Assigned Patents are derived, as well as, all foreign counterparts of Assigned Patents; (b) Company's entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for and collect past damages, in and to the Assigned Trademarks and Copyrights and all goodwill associated therewith; and (c) Company's entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for and collect past damages, in and to the Assigned Domain Names and all goodwill associated therewith.

Company hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the empowered officials of all other offices, governments, and authorities to issue or transfer all said Assigned Patents, Assigned Trademarks and Copyrights, and Assigned Domain Names to Parent, as assignee thereof, or otherwise as Parent may direct.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004573 FRAME: 0473

Signed at \(\lambda_{\int(7\int)\int(1,\sigma)}\), Massachusetts, this \(\frac{1}{2}\int\) day of Dece	ember, 2010
BUS-TECH, LLC.	
By: Name: PAULTDAGGR Title: PRESIDENT	
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ) ss. COUNTY OF Meddlesey )	
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 2 day of December	er, 2010
Notary Publ	
Commission	Expires:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004573 FRAME: 0474

BRIGITTE E. LEONARD
Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
My Commission Expires
March 10, 2017

# Schedule 2

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Record Owner	Registrati on No.	Registration Date
BUS-TECH	United	Bus-Tech,	3,856,287	10/5/10
	States	Inc.		
BUS-TECH	United	Bus-Tech,	1,628,045	12/18/90
	States	Inc.		
DATABLASTER	United	Bus-Tech,	2,956,371	5/31/05
	States	Inc.		
MAINFRAME	United	Bus-Tech,	3,025,675	12/13/05
APPLIANCE FOR	States	Inc.		
NETWORKING				
MAINFRAME	United	Bus-Tech,	2,705,593	4/8/03
APPLIANCE FOR	States	Inc.		
STORAGE				
MAINFRAME	United	Bus-Tech,	3,514,658	10/14/08
APPLIANCE FOR	States	Inc.		
STORAGE				
MAINFRAME DATA	United	Bus-Tech,	3,257,971	7/3/07
LIBRARY	States	Inc.		
VIRTUENT	United	Bus-Tech,	3,583,885	3/3/09
	States	Inc.		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004573 FRAME: 0475

**RECORDED: 07/01/2011**